In continuation of our earlier disclosures, we hereby inform you that pursuant to the requirements of the 

Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations, as amended, from time to time, the Company has made additional 

subscription of 25,000 Common Stocks of $ 10 (US Dollar Ten) each, amounting to $ 2,50,000 (US Dollar Two 

Lakh and Fifty Thousand) in its Wholly-Owned Subsidiary, Bikaji Foods International USA Corp (“Bikaji USA”) 

on Tuesday, December 02, 2025.  

There is no change in the shareholding percentage of the Company in the Bikaji USA, pursuant to the 

additional subscription.

[...]

Target Entity: Bikaji Foods International USA Corp 

(“Bikaji USA”) was incorporated on July 10, 2023 in the 

State of New Jersey, USA as a Wholly-Owned 

Subsidiary (WOS) of the Bikaji Foods International 

Limited (“BFIL”). 

Authorised Capital: $ 15,00,000 (US Dollar Fifteen 

Lakh) divided into 1,50,000 (One Lakh and Fifty 

Thousand) Common Stocks of $ 10 (US Dollar Ten) 

each. 

Paid-up Capital: $ 11,50,000 (US Dollar Eleven Lakh 

and Fifty Thousand) divided into 1,15,000 (One Lakh 

and Fifteen Thousand) Common Stocks of $ 10 (US 

Dollar Ten) each. 

Turnover: $ 17,69,792 (US Dollar Seventeen Lakh 

Sixty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety-Two) 

for the period ended on March 31, 2025.   

2.  Whether the acquisition would fall within 

related party transaction(s) and whether 

the promoter/ promoter group/ group 

companies have any interest in the entity 

being acquired? If yes, nature of interest

[...]

The business of Bikaji USA is in line with the main line 

of business of the BFIL. 

5.  Brief details of any governmental or 

regulatory approvals required for the 

acquisition; 

Not Applicable 

6.  Indicative time period for completion of 

the acquisition; 

Additional subscription of 25,000 (Twenty-Five 

Thousand) Common Stocks of $ 10 (US Dollar Ten) 

each, amounting to $ 2,50,000 (US Dollar Two Lakh 

and Fifty Thousand) is completed on Tuesday, 

December 02, 2025. 

7.  Consideration – whether cash 

consideration or share swap or any other 

form and details of the same; 

Cash Consideration 

8.  Cost of acquisition and/or the price at 

which the shares are acquired; 

Additional subscription in Bikaji USA is 25,000 

(Twenty-Five Thousand) Common Stocks of $ 10 (US 

Dollar Ten) each, amounting to $ 2,50,000 (US Dollar 

Two Lakh and Fifty Thousand). 

9.  Percentage of shareholding / control 

acquired and / or number of shares 

acquired; 

100% 

10.  Brief background about the entity 

acquired in terms of products/line of 

business acquired, date of incorporation, 

history of last 3 years turnover, country in